

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Joan Growe, Paul Anderson, Thomas Beer, David Fisher,
Verna Hasbargen, David Thul, Thomas Welna, and Ellen Young,
Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,
Respondent,

v.

Republican Party of Minnesota,
Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Kristen G. Marttila (#0346007)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2159
(612) 339-6900
cnnauen@locklaw.com
djzoll@locklaw.com
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice*)
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice*)
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice*)
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice*)
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice*)
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
amattar@freespeechforpeople.org
chostetlet@freespeechforpeople.org
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602

ALLEN COOK BARR
Assistant Attorney General
Atty Reg. No. 0399094
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)
(651) 297-1235 (Fax)
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon, Minnesota
Secretary of State*

R. Reid LeBeau II (#347504)
JACOBSON, MAGNUSON, ANDERSON
& HALLORAN, P.C.
180 E. Fifth St. Ste. 940
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 644-4710
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Republican Party of
Minnesota*

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)
Samuel W. Diehl (#388371)
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Avenue N.
Ste 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
P: (612) 429-8100
F: (612) 234-4766
nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com
sam.diehl@crosscastle.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Respondent
Donald J. Trump for President 2024, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE LEGISLATURE CONFERRED STANDING UPON ANY INDIVIDUAL, INCLUDING PETITIONERS, TO FILE A PETITION TO PREVENT AN ERROR IN THE CONDUCT OF AN ELECTION.....	1
II. THIS MATTER PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE AND RIPE CONTROVERSY.....	3
A. This Court’s ripeness jurisprudence does not require certainty that Trump will appear on the ballot.	4
B. The Court’s laches decisions support a finding of ripeness.....	8
C. RPM’s arguments that the Court may not address the petition fail.	10
III. SECTION 3 IS SELF-EXECUTING.....	12
A. State courts do not need congressional permission to enforce the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
1. State courts are obligated to adjudicate federal constitutional questions.....	13
2. State courts routinely adjudicate Fourteenth Amendment claims without federal statutory authorization.....	13
B. Nothing in the Fourteenth Amendment’s text suggests Section 3 requires federal legislation.	14
1. Section 3 states a direct prohibition, not an authorization.....	14
2. Section 5’s authorization of congressional legislation does not make Section 3 unenforceable without similar legislation.	17
C. History confirms that states may enforce Section 3 without special federal legislation.	18

1.	Congress confirmed that Section 3 applies automatically.	18
2.	Reconstruction-era state constitutions confirm that Section 3 requires no special federal legislation.	20
3.	Reconstruction-era state courts used state law in civil cases to enforce Section 3 without special federal legislation.	21
D.	The only case demanding federal legislation to enforce Section 3 is erroneous or, at minimum, does not apply to functional state governments.	21
1.	Griffin’s Case provides no coherent principle to apply to other Section 3 cases.	22
2.	Griffin’s Case should be limited to its unusual context: a state without a fully functional government.	26
3.	The only precedential effect of Griffin’s Case is limited to the “de facto officer” doctrine.	27
E.	Recent decisions regarding the January 2021 insurrection recognize Section 3 enforcement without special federal legislation.	27
IV.	THE PRESIDENCY OF THE UNITED STATES IS A BARRED “OFFICE . . . UNDER THE UNITED STATES” UNDER SECTION 3.	29
A.	The presidency is an “office” under the Constitution.	29
1.	The Constitution repeatedly describes the presidency as an “office.”	29
B.	A contrary reading is absurd.	30
C.	Congressional debate specifically clarified that the presidency is a barred “office . . . under the United States” under Section 3.	32
D.	The generation that ratified and implemented the Fourteenth Amendment understood the presidency as an “office . . . under the United States” for purposes of Section 3.	33
E.	The spirit and purpose of Section 3 reveals an intent to include the presidency as “an office . . . under the United States.”	34

V.	THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES IS A COVERED “OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER SECTION 3.....	36
A.	The plain meaning of “officer of the United States” includes the president for at least some purposes.....	36
1.	An “officer” is one who holds an office.....	36
B.	Trump has argued in court that he was an “officer of the United States” during his term in office.....	38
VI.	THE PRESIDENT IS AN “OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER SECTION 3.	39
A.	The original public meaning of “officer of the United States” included the president.....	39
B.	The generation that ratified the Fourteenth Amendment understood the president to be an “officer of the United States.”.....	41
C.	The framers and general public did not understand Section 3 to be constrained by technical taxonomies.....	43
VII.	OTHER TERMS IN SECTION 3 FURTHER SUPPORT DISQUALIFICATION HERE.	45
A.	“Insurrection”	45
B.	“Engage”	47
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbariao v. Hamline Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 258 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1977).....	14
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Gibson</i> , 90 Pa. 397 (1879).....	46
<i>Beaulieu v. Mack</i> , 788 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Bicking v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 891 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	50
<i>Briggs v. Buzzell</i> , 204 N.W. 548 (1925)	9
<i>In re Candidacy of Independence Party Candidates Moore v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 688 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 2004).....	14
<i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F. Cas. 63, 90, 102 (C.C.D. Va. 1867) (No. 3,621a)	24
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924, 930 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)	47
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	22, 24
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828 (N.D. Ill. 1894)	47, 48
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	37
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	17

<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293, 303 (Minn. 2008).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Clark v. Reddick</i> , 791 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 2010).....	8
<i>Clifford v. Hoppe</i> , 357 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 2
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Md. 2018), rev'd on other grounds, 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019)	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Downes v. Towne</i> , 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869).....	21, 22, 28
<i>In re Exec. Comm. of 14th October, 1868</i> , 12 Fla. 651 (1868).....	42
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	38
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Griffin's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5,815)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , No. CV-22-0099-AP/EL, 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz. May 9, 2022).....	28
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	11, 29
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954).....	47
<i>Hous. & Redev. Auth. of Minneapolis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 198 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 1972).....	6
<i>K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	38

<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	49
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	13
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011).....	7, 10
<i>Minneapolis Fed’n of Men Teachers v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Minneapolis</i> , 56 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1952).....	7
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	40
<i>Moe v. Alsop</i> , 180 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 1970).....	1
<i>Monaghan v. Simon</i> , 888 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2016).....	9
<i>Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 23-cv-03773-AKH, 2023 WL 4614689 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023).....	38
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	37
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> (Oct. 16, 2000), Exec. Order No. 11435 (January 21, 1968)	37
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007).....	3, 6
<i>Peterson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1992).....	8

<i>Ringsred v. City of Duluth</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2023 WL 5944262 (Minn. Sept. 13, 2023)	14
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	13
<i>Rowan v. Greene</i> , No. 2222582-OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-57-Beaudrot (Ga. Ofc. of State Admin. Hrgs. May 6, 2022).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (La. 1869).....	22
<i>Schiff v. Griffin</i> , 639 N.W.2d 56 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	1
<i>Matter of Schmidt</i> , 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989).....	3
<i>Schowalter v. State</i> , 822 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 2012).....	3, 7
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Ill. v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	11
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996).....	1
<i>State v. Lufkins</i> , 963 N.W.2d 205 (Minn. 2021).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 702 (C.C.D.D.C. 1837), <i>affirmed</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	40
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869)	21, 35, 48, 50
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	13
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> (May 24, 1867), 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867).....	42, 46, 48, 49
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	31

<i>U.S. v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871).....	35, 42, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863).....	46
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211, 1214 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747).....	36
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	38
<i>Van Valkenburg v. Brown</i> , 43 Cal. 43 Am. Rep. 136 (Cal. 1872).....	14
<i>New Mexico ex rel. White v. Griffin</i> , No. D-101-CV-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. 1st Jud. Dist., Sept. 6, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. S-1-SC-39571 (N.M. Nov. 15, 2022), <i>cert. filed</i> May 18, 2023.....	27, 35, 48, 50
<i>Winget v. Holm</i> , 244 N.W. 331 (Minn. 1932).....	6
<i>Winters v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 650 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2002).....	8
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14, 17
12 Stat. 589 (1862).....	49
12 Stat. 326-27.....	42
12 Stat. 502.....	42
14 Stat. 428-430 (1867).....	26
15 Stat. 436 (1868).....	19
16 Stat. 62-63.....	26

16 Stat. 140, 143 (repealed 1948).....	18, 50
16 Stat. 607-13 (Dec. 14, 1869)	19
16 Stat. 613 (Dec. 18, 1869).....	19
16 Stat. 614-30 (Mar. 7, 1870)	19
16 Stat. 632 (Apr. 1, 1870).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 207A.13, subd. 2(a)	<u>5</u>

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress 487–88 (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	39
1 John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> , 817 (15th ed., 1883).....	<u>45</u>
8 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the President</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	40
C. Ellen Connally, <i>The Use of the Fourteenth Amendment by Salmon P. Chase in the Trial of Jefferson Davis</i> , 42 Akron. L. Rev. 1165, 1196 (2009).....	24
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 431 (1862)	40
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 2d Sess. 335 (1867)	40
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong. 2d Sess. 513 (1868)	40
Cynthia Nicoletti, <i>Secession On Trial: The Treason Prosecution of Jefferson Davis</i> 294-296 (2017).....	24
Derek T. Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 559, 604 (2015).....	11
Fla. Const. of 1868	20, 42
Ga. Const. of 1868.....	42
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021).....	24, 50

H. Rep. No. 302, 23d Cong., 1st Sess. (1834).....	32
2 James G. Blaine, <i>Twenty Years of Congress: From Lincoln to Garfield</i> 512 (1886)	19
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443, 471 (2018).....	37, 38
John F. Manning, <i>Not Proved: Some Lingerin g Questions About Legislative Succession to the Presidency</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 141, 146 (1995)	31
John Vlahoplus, <i>Insurrection, Disqualification, and the Presidency</i> , 13 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. __ (forthcoming 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. art VI, § 2.....	3, 13
Myles Lynch, <i>Disloyalty & Disqualification: Reconstructing Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 153 (2021)	35
N. Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1763).....	36
<i>The Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick)</i> , 2 Black (67 U.S.) 635 (1862)	46
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Why the Incompatibility Clause Applies to the Office of the President</i> , 4 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 143 (2009)	<u>30</u>
<i>Rebels and Federal Officers</i> , Gallipolis J. (Gallipolis, Ohio), Feb. 21, 1867.....	33
S.C. Const. of 1895.....	42
S.C. Const. of 1868.....	20
Seth Barrett Tillman & Josh Blackman, <i>Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part I: An Introduction</i> , 61 S. Tex. L. Rev. 309 (2021)	44
Tex. Const. of 1869	20
U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Webster’s Dictionary (1830)	45
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) (revised Sept. 19, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
